TOWN OF HARDISTY

BYLAW No. 1164/11

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF HARDISTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE BUSINESS LICENSE BYLAW NO. 1122/07.

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, as amended ("the Act") authorizes the Council to establish and amend a Bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Hardisty, duly assembled, enacts the following:

- 1. The Business License Bylaw of the Town of Hardisty, Bylaw No. 1122/07, is hereby amended as follows:
 - a) Section 2.0 Definitions item q) is added as follows:

"Registered Non Profit" shall mean a Business or enterprise which is registered as a non-profit organization with a Provincial Government or Federal Government.

b) SCHEDULE "B" LICENSE FEES shall be revised as follows:

"Registered Non Profit" shall be added as a Business Type, with a Fee indicated as NIL.

This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon receiving third reading.

FIRST READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the Town of Hardisty, in the Province of Alberta, this 23rd day of, March A.D. 2011.

SECOND READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the Town of Hardisty, in the Province of Alberta, this 23rd day of, March A.D. 2011.

THIRD AND FINAL READING passed in open Council duly assembled in the Town of Hardisty, the Province of Alberta, this 23rd day of, March A.D. 2011.

Mayor - Kevin O'Grady

CAO – Alan Parkin